## VILLAGE OF MAURICE

## **ORDINANCE NO. 09-8**

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH FEES FOR AFTER HOUR UTILITY CALL OUTS.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice, Louisiana, acting as the governing authority of said Village: Do hereby assess a \$25 fee for each after hour utility call out for customers of the Village of Maurice. This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption. WHEREUPON, the above Ordinance was read section by section, and was submitted to a vote, the vote thereon being as follows: YEAS: Alderman Gary Villien and Alderman Darin Desormeaux **NAYS:** None ABSENT OR PRESENT AND NOT VOTING: Alderman Troy Catalon - Tardy The above Ordinance was declared adopted on this 19th day of August, 2009, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana. THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE BY: **ROBERT FERGUSON, Mayor** BY:

**MELANIE DENAIS, Clerk** 

## **CERTIFICATE**

I, **Melanie Denais**, Village Clerk of the Village of Maurice, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice duly assembled in Maurice, Louisiana, on the 19th day of August, 2009, at which time a quorum was present and voting.

Signed on this 19th day of August, 2009, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

VILLAGE OF MAURICE	
BY:	
MELANIE DENAIS, Village Clerk	